SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 8)*

Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.001 par value

(Title of Class of Securities)

76155G206

(CUSIP Number)

RVL 1 LLC c/o Aston Capital, LLC 177 Broad Street Stamford, CT 06901

With a copy to:

Michael Gilligan Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 212-756-2000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

October 16, 2018

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), Rule 13d-1(f) or Rule 13d-1(g), check the following box.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Page 1 of 10 Pages)

^{*} The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

| | 1 | | 1 |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|---|
| 1 | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON RVL 1 LLC | | |
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) [_] (b) [x]* | | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONLY | | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS OO | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware | | |
| NUMBER OF | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER 0 | |
| SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,245,386** | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 | |
| | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,245,386** | |
| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 8,245,386** | | |
| 12 | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN ☐ SHARES | | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 35.0%** | | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON OO | | |

^{*} The Reporting Person expressly disclaims (a) the existence of any group and (b) beneficial ownership with respect to any shares other than the shares owned of record by such reporting person.

^{**} As of the date of filing of this Schedule 13D (the 'Filing Date'), RVL 1 LLC ('RVL'') holds directly 8,245,386 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share ("Common Stock"), of Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc. (the "Company"). RVL is controlled by its managing member, Aston Capital, LLC. Based on the 8,245,386 shares of Common Stock held directly by RVL, RVL is deemed to beneficially own approximately 35.0% of the Common Stock of the Company issued and outstanding as of the Filing Date.

| 1 | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON Aston Capital, LLC | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) [_] (b) [x]* | | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONI | .Y | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS OO | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER 0 | |
| | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,575,386** | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 | |
| | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,575,386** | |
| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 8,575,386** | | |
| 12 | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES | | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 36.4%** | | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON OO | | |

^{*}The Reporting Person expressly disclaims (a) the existence of any group and (b) beneficial ownership with respect to any shares other than the shares owned of record by such reporting person.

^{**} As of the Filing Date, RVL holds directly 8,245,386 shares of Common Stock. Aston Capital, LLC (<u>'Aston'</u>) serves as the sole managing member of RVL. Aston holds directly 330,000 shares of Common Stock. Thus, for the purposes of Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the <u>'Exchange Act</u>"), Aston may be deemed to beneficially own approximately 36.4% of the Common Stock of the Company issued and outstanding as of the Filing Date.

| in the second se | T | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON | | |
| 1 | Robert V. LaPenta | | |
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) [_] (b) [x]* | | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONLY | | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS OO | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER 1,950,000** | |
| | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,575,386** | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,950,000** | |
| | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,575,386** | |
| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 10,525,386** | | |
| 12 | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN ☐ SHARES | | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 44.6%** | | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN | | |

^{*} The Reporting Person expressly disclaims (a) the existence of any group and (b) beneficial ownership with respect to any shares other than the shares owned of record by such reporting person.

^{**}As of the Filing Date, RVL holds directly 8,245,386 shares of Common Stock and Aston holds directly 330,000 shares of Common Stock. Aston is the managing member of RVL. Robert V. LaPenta is a member and officer of Aston and RVL. Further, Mr. LaPenta is sole owner of 1,950,000 shares of Common Stock purchased for his own account, of which 100,000 were purchased in various open market transactions, 850,000 were purchased directly from the Company and 1,000,000 were acquired in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Exchange Agreement (hereinafter defined). Thus, for the purposes of Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, Mr. LaPenta may be deemed to beneficially own approximately 44.6% of the Common Stock of the Company issued and outstanding as of the Filing Date.

| | Т | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON | | |
| 1 | James A. DePalma | | |
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) [] (b) [x]* | | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONLY | | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS OO | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER 315,000** | |
| | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,575,386** | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 315,000** | |
| | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,575,386** | |
| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 8,890,386** | | |
| 12 | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES | | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 37.7%** | | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN | | |

^{*} The Reporting Person expressly disclaims (a) the existence of any group and (b) beneficial ownership with respect to any shares other than the shares owned of record by such reporting person.

^{**} As of the Filing Date, RVL holds directly 8,245,386 shares of Common Stock and Aston holds directly 330,000 shares of Common Stock. Aston is the managing member of RVL. James A. DePalma is an officer of RVL and a member and officer of Aston. Further, Mr. DePalma is sole owner of 315,000 shares of Common Stock, of which 65,000 were purchased in various open market transactions, 150,000 were purchased directly from the Company and 100,000 were acquired in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Exchange Agreement. Thus, for the purposes of Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, Mr. DePalma may be deemed to beneficially own approximately 37.7% of the Common Stock of the Company issued and outstanding as of the Filing Date.

| 1 | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON Robert V. LeBorto, Ir. | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| 1 | Robert V. LaPenta, Jr. | | |
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) [] (b) [x]* | | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONLY | | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS OO | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER 0 | |
| | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,575,386** | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 | |
| | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,575,386** | |
| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 8,575,386** | | |
| 12 | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN ☐ SHARES | | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 36.4%** | | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN | | |

^{*} The Reporting Person expressly disclaims (a) the existence of any group and (b) beneficial ownership with respect to any shares other than the shares owned of record by such reporting person.

^{**} As of the Filing Date, RVL holds directly 8,245,386 shares of Common Stock and Aston holds directly 330,000 shares of Common Stock. Aston is the managing member of RVL. The Robert V. LaPenta Jr. 2012 Trust (the "<u>Trust</u>") is a member of RVL. Robert V. LaPenta, Jr. is an officer of RVL, a member and officer of Aston, a trustee and the beneficiary of the Trust. Thus, for the purposes of Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, Mr. LaPenta, Jr. may be deemed to beneficially own approximately 36.4% of the Common Stock of the Company issued and outstanding as of the Filing Date.

| | Т | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON | | |
| 1 | Robert A. Basil, Jr. | | |
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) [_] (b) [x]* | | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONLY | | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS OO | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER 0 | |
| | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 8,575,386** | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 | |
| | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8,575,386** | |
| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 8,575,386** | | |
| 12 | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES | | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 36.4%** | | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN | | |

^{*} The Reporting Person expressly disclaims (a) the existence of any group and (b) beneficial ownership with respect to any shares other than the shares owned of record by such reporting person.

^{**} The information set forth in Item 5 of this Schedule 13D is incorporated herein by reference. As of the Filing Date, RVL holds directly 8,245,386 shares of Common Stock and Aston holds directly 330,000 shares of Common Stock. Aston is the managing member of RVL. Robert A. Basil, Jr. is an officer of RVL and a member and officer of Aston. Thus, for the purposes of Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, Mr. Basil, Jr. may be deemed to beneficially own approximately 36.4% of the Common Stock of the Company issued and outstanding as of the Filing Date.

This Amendment No. 8 (this "<u>Amendment No. 8</u>") amends the Statement on Schedule 13D originally filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "<u>SEC</u>") on October 5, 2012, as amended (the "<u>Schedule 13D</u>") with respect to shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share ("<u>Common Stock</u>"), of Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"). Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Schedule 13D. This Amendment No. 8 amends Items 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 as set forth below.

Item 3. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDS OR OTHER CONSIDERATION.

Item 3 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

On August 3, 2018, Aston entered into the Exchange Agreement, between the Company and Aston (the "Exchange Agreement"), whereby the Company agreed to issue 1,100,000 shares of the Company's Common Stock, for the exchange and cancellation of a portion of its promissory note issued to Aston. Pursuant to the Exchange Agreement, the Company agreed to issue to Aston 1,100,000 shares of the Company's Common Stock in exchange for \$3,344,000 of the outstanding principal amount of, and the accrued and unpaid interest on, that certain promissory note, dated June 30, 2018, made by the Company in favor of Aston in the principal amount of \$17,728,342.88. At Aston's direction, the Company issued 1,000,000 of the shares to Robert V. LaPenta and 100,000 shares to James A. DePalma.

The references to, and descriptions of, the Exchange Agreement are not intended to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the Exchange Agreement, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4 of this Schedule 13D.

Item 4. PURPOSE OF TRANSACTION

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

On October 16, 2018, RVL sent a letter to the independent members of the board of directors of the Company, in which RVL made a proposal to acquire all of the shares of Common Stock of the Company not currently beneficially owned by it or its affiliates for a price of \$2.00 per share (the "<u>Proposal</u>"). The references to, and descriptions of, the letter are not intended to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by reference to such, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference to <u>Exhibit 5</u> of this Schedule 13D.

RVL and the other Reporting Persons reserve the right to modify the Proposal in any way, to extend or discontinue discussions regarding the same, or to withdraw the Proposal at any time. The Reporting Persons and their affiliates may, directly or indirectly, take such additional steps from time to time as they may deem appropriate to further the Proposal as may be modified from time to time, including, without limitation, (i) engaging in discussions regarding the same with the Company, other shareholders, advisors, and other relevant parties, and (ii) entering into non-disclosure and other agreements, arrangements and understanding as may be appropriate in connection with its Proposal, as may be modified from time to time.

Item 5. INTEREST IN SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Paragraphs (a) – (b) of Item 5 of the Schedule 13D are hereby amended and restated in their entirety as follows:

(a) – (b) The aggregate number and percentage of shares of Common Stock to which this Schedule 13D relates is 10,840,386 shares of Common Stock, constituting approximately 46.0% of the Company's currently outstanding Common Stock. The percentage of shares of Common Stock reported herein are based upon the 23,577,859 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 3, 2018, which was calculated by adding the 22,477,859 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding as of July 27, 2018 (as provided in the Company's Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018) and the 1,100,000 shares of Common Stock issued pursuant to the Exchange Agreement.

The information required by Items 5(a) - (b) is set forth in rows 7 - 13 of the cover page (and the related footnotes) for each of the Reporting Persons and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 6. CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, UNDERSTANDINGS OR RELATIONSHIPS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER.

Item 6 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

As described in Item 3 of this Schedule 13D, Aston entered into the Exchange Agreement, which is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 7. EXHIBITS

Item 7 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

Exhibit Description

- Exchange Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Form 8-K/A filed by the Company with the SEC on August 20, 2018).
- 5 Letter to William D. Ingram, Dennis McCarthy and Stephen G. Virtue, dated October 16, 2018.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: October 17, 2018

RVL 1 LLC

By: /s/ Robert V. LaPenta

Name: Robert V. LaPenta Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASTON CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Robert V. LaPenta

Name: Robert V. LaPenta Title: Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Robert V. LaPenta

ROBERT V. LAPENTA

/s/ James A. DePalma

JAMES A. DEPALMA

/s/ Robert V. LaPenta, Jr.

ROBERT V. LAPENTA, JR.

/s/ Robert A. Basil, Jr.

ROBERT A. BASIL, JR.

RVL 1, LLC

c/o Aston Capital LLC 177 Broad Street Stamford, CT 06901

October 16, 2018

William D. Ingram
Dennis McCarthy
Stephen G. Virtue
Members of the Board of Directors
Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.
177 Broad Street, 12th Floor
Stamford, CT 06901

Gentlemen:

We write to you in connection with your roles as independent, disinterested members of the Board of Directors of Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") and on behalf of RVL 1, LLC (together with its affiliates and certain related persons, "we" or "us"). As you are aware, we beneficially own approximately 46% of the Company's outstanding common stock and have provided various capital support to the Company in the form of letters of support, guarantees under the Company's Revolving Credit Facility and promissory notes.

We are constantly evaluating our investment in the Company and the Company's business, financial performance and liquidity situation. The Company's recent financial performance has made clear to us that, in our opinion, the Company can no longer continue to operate in the way it historically has operated. The Company's ongoing liquidity needs, which we do not believe can be addressed through third party funding, are likely to require us to provide additional funding, which we are reluctant to do at this time given the Company's current operations and cost structure. Without additional funding, we believe that the Company may be forced to consider various restructuring alternatives in the near term.

Simply put, we do not believe that it is in the best interests of the Company and its stockholders to continue as a publicly traded enterprise, as we believe it currently lacks sufficient scale and the ongoing costs of maintaining the reporting and related infrastructure necessary for public reporting are a significant financial burden on the Company. In addition, we believe the constant pressure to meet quarterly earnings targets has been a significant distraction to the Company's management and has prevented management from appropriately focusing on the long term growth and the development of the Company's business.

As a result of the above factors, we propose to acquire all of the common stock of the Company that we do not currently own for a price of \$2.00 per share. Given our familiarity with the Company, we would not need to conduct any further due diligence on the Company and would be in a position to sign a definitive transaction agreement quickly. Our proposal is conditioned on the Board of Directors forming a fully empowered and properly constituted special committee of independent directors, which is empowered to select its own advisors, to consider the fairness to the Company's stockholders of our proposal (or any other strategic alternatives) and negotiate the terms of any definitive documentation with respect to any resulting transaction. Our proposal is further conditioned on the approval of holders

of a majority of the Company's disinterested stockholders. We have sufficient cash and liquid assets on hand to fund the transaction consideration and satisfy the related fees and expenses in connection therewith.

While we recognize that our offer represents a discount to the current trading price of the Company's common stock, we do not believe that the current trading price accurately reflects the Company's current financial performance or liquidity situation. We believe that our offer represents the best value that the Company's stockholders could reasonably expect given the current circumstances. However, we are supportive, and in favor, of the Company exploring and potentially pursuing other strategic alternatives that maximize stockholder value.

We are available at your convenience to discuss our proposal and look forward to constructively working with you to determine the best path for the Company to realize value for all of its shareholders.

Very truly yours,

RVL 1, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Robert V. LaPenta</u>
Name: Robert V. LaPenta
Title: Chief Executive Officer